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MHCTpYKUUS 32 MOHTaX
duUrypute Ha Tasm UHCTPYKLMS 38 MOHTaX
Crny>aT camo 3a no-4o6po pasdmpaHe.

Navod na montaz

\lyobrazeni obsazena v tomto montaznim
navodu slouzi klepSimu pochopeni psaného
textu.

Montage-Anweisung
Die Abbildungen dieser Montageanweisung
dienen lediglich zum besseren Verstandnis.
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Monteringsanvisning

lllustrationerne i denne monteringsanvisning
er udelukkende beregnede til bedre
forstaelse.

Paigaldusjuhend

Monteerimist kujutavad illustratsioonid on
lisatud Uksnes antud juhiste paremaks
moistmiseks.

Instrucciones para el montaje

Las ilustraciones de estas instrucciones para
el montaje son generales sirven soélo para la
mejor comprension.

Asennusohjeet
Naiden asennusohjeiden kuvat ovat vain
havainnollistamistarkoitukseen.
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Instructions de montage

Les figures représentées dans les
présentes instructions de montage
servent uniquement a une meilleure
compréhension.

Assembly instructions
The illustrations provided are typical and
for guidance only.

0dnyieg ouvappoAdéynong

Ol aTTEIKOVIOEIG QUTWV TWV 0dnyIwvV
OUVAPHOAGYNONG EEUTTNPETOUV ATTAWG
TNV KAAUTEPN KaTavonaon.
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Uputa za montazu
Graficki prikazi ovih uputa za montazu
sluze samo za bolje razumijevanje.

Szerelési utmutato
A szerelési utmutatd képei csak a jobb
megeértést szolgaljak.
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Istruzioni di montaggio

Le illustrazioni riportate in queste
istruzioni di montaggio servono
unicamente a facilitarne la comprensione.
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Montavimo instrukcija

Sios montavimo instrukcijos paveiksl¢liai
pateikti tam, kad aiSkiau viskg
suprastuméte.

Montazas instrukcija
Sis montazas instrukcijas attéli domati
tikai labakai izpratnei.

Montagehandleiding

De afbeeldingen van deze
montagehandleiding dienen slechts voor
een beter begrip.

Monteringsinstruks

lllustrasjonene i denne
monteringsanvisningen har til hensikt a gi
bedre forstaelse.

Instrukcja montazu
llustracje w niniejszej instrukgcji stuza
wylacznie dla lepszego zrozumienia.

Instrugdes de montagem

As ilustragbes destas instrucdes de
montagem servem apenas para uma
melhor compreensao.

Indicatii de montaj
llustrarea indicatiilor de montaj serveste
numai pentru o mai buna intelegere.

PykoBOACTBO NO MOHTaXy

PurcyHkn B HacTosiLLieM pyKOBOACTBE MO
MOHTaXy Crny>aT UCKNYUTENBHO ONA
NyYLIero NOHMMaHNA TekcTa.

Monteringsinstruktion
Bilderna i monteringsinstruktionen ar
endast till for att underlatta forstaelsen.

Navodilo za montazo
Skice tega navodila za montazo sluzijo
zgolj za boljSe razumevanje.

Montazne pokyny
llustracie v tomto navode na montaz
slizia iba na lepSie pochopenie.

Montaj tarifnamesi

Bu montaj tarifnamesinde kullanilan
sekiller sadece daha iyi bir anlamaya
hizmet etmektedirler.
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OAHHU 3A BE3ONACHOCT 1 MOHTAXXHO YMbTBAHE

BHUMAHMUE!

Mons, npeav aa npegnpuemuTe noaMsHa Ha e4uH NpodykT ot Remsa, aAa
npoyeTeTe BHUMATENHO yNbTBaHWATa 3@ GE30NaCHOCT U MOHTaX.
CnvpaykuTe ca cbluecTBeHun YacTu 3a 6esonacHocta. OT npuunHW
3acsarawm 6esonacHocTa v ONTUManNHO AeicTBue, npenopbyBa
Remsa, BCUYKN MepKW NO NOALBPXKAHETO N pEMOHTa Aa ce BbpLiaT

1 U3NBAHSABAT Camo OT 0ByYeHW CneynannucTi v no JUpeKTUBHUTE
yKkasaHus Ha aBTomobunonpounasoauTens. B cnyyaii Ha eanH norpelweH
N1 HeksanuuUUMpPaHo NpoBeAeH MOHTaX Ha npoaykTa, Remsa He
noema HWKakea ofAroBOPHOCT.

BHuMaHue, OnacHocT 3a HapaHsBsaHe!

KoraTo elHa €neKkTpu4ecko UM enekTpUYecKo-MexaHuyHa cnupadHa
ucTema e BrpageHa, cubniogaBaiTe HENpeMeHHO YNbTBaHUATa 3a
6e3onacHocTa U MOHTaXa Ha aBTomobunonpounssoguTens!

CuctemHo 0BYyCnoBneHo e Bb3MOXHO CnupaqHarta cuctema
CaMOCTOSITENHO Aa Ce CNoXM Nog Hansraxe.

BHumatue!

CnupayHaTa TEYHOCT € nakopasTBopsiBaLLa 1 3apaBeonacHa.

AKO e HeoBX0AMMO NOo-CreaBalLMAT CbA Aa Ce N3cMyye.

MpeBO3HOTO CPEACTBO Aa Ce NOBAWUTHE W Aa Ce NOACUIYPU Cpelly najaHe.

Mo Bpeme Ha paGoTaTta no cnupayHarta cucTema HuKora fja He ce HaTucka
cnvpa4Hvsi neaan unu Aa ce Abpna pbyHaTta cnvpayka (1ma onacHocT 3a
noBpex/aHe Ha cnnpayHara cuctema).

Mpu NoYNCTBaHETO Ha CMMpayHaTa cucTeMa 1 Npu NPeMaxBaHeTo Ha 3aLUMTHUAT
CIMON Ha HOBMTE YacTu Aa Ce WM3nonsysa cnvpadeH ouncTuten oT copta ,Remsa‘.
Hwvikora aa He ce n3nonssa Bb3AyX NOA HansraHe 3a OTCTPaHABaHe Ha CnupaYeH
npax. CnupayHus npax e 3npaBeonaceH.

CucTemHaTa NoBLPXHOCT Ha TPUELLUMAT ce maTtepuan He Tpsbea aa uma gonvp ¢
rpec, MasHwHa unm macno.

BonTose v raiiku Tpsibea Aa ce 3aTarart CbC 3aAaAEHNAT BbPTALL MOMEHT OT
aBToMoBunonponssoanTens.

CnupayHnTe YacTu camo Ha Lsinata ocT / KOMNNEKTeH YT Aa Ce CMEHNAT.
CnupayHn YacTu KOUTO He Ce NOAMEHST Aa UM Ce NPOBEPW CrMpa4HarTa CnocoBHOCT.
BuHaru aa ce nsnonssar cneuynanHn MHCTPYMEHTH.

Camo cnupayHaTta TeYHOCT Aa Ce W3MNon3ByBa KOATO Ce NpenopbyBa oT
BTOMOGUMONPOM3BOAUTENS 32 CbOTBETHUAT aBTOMOBUN.

Cnep nonpaskaTta CNpaYHUAT Neaan HAKOMKOKPaTHO Aa ce HaTucka AokaTo Toukara
Ha HanaraHeTo ce NocTUrHe.

HWBOTO Ha cnMpayHaTa TEYHOCT B CMbABALLMAT CbA EBEHTYaNHO a ce Kopurupa.
Cnep v3BblueHaTa nonpaeka a ce NpoBeAe N3NUTaTeNnHo NbTyBaHe.
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BEZPECNOSTNi UPOZORNENI A MONTAZNi NAVOD

POZOR!

Prosim prectéte si pfed vyménou Remsa soucasti vzdy nejprve
bezpecnostni upozornéni a navod k instalaci.

Brzdy jsou rozhodujici dily z hlediska bezpeénosti. Z bezpe€nostnich
duvodu a z duvodu optimalniho pusobeni oblozeni Remsa doporucuije,
aby veskeré Gdrzbove prace a montaze provadél pouze vyskoleny
odborny personal a aby v§echny tyto prace a ukony byly provadény

v souladu se smérnicemi vyrobce vozidla. V pfipadé nespravné nebo
neodborné provedené montaze vyrobku Remsa neprejima zadneé ruceni.
POZOR NEBEZPECI PORANENI!

Pokud je zjisténa zavada na elektrice nebo na elektromechanice brzdoveé
soustavy, ridte se bezpodmineéné bezpecnostnimi upozornénimi a
navodem na provadeni montaze od vyrobce vozidla!

Muaze dojit k samovolnému natlakovani brzdové soustavy!

POZOR!

Brzdova kapalina lepta laky a je zdravi §kodliva.

Pokud je to nutné, vysat koncovou nadrz.
Vuz zdvihnout a zajistit proti poklesnuti.
Béhem praci na brzdove soustavé nikdy nestlacit brzdovy pedal ani ne zatdhnout
ruéni brzdu (nebezpeci poskozeni brzdové soustavy).
K ¢isténi brzdové soustavy a k odstranéni ochranneho filmu na novych dilech
pouzivat ¢isti¢ na brzdy zn.Remsa.
Nikdy nepouzivat na odstranéni prachu stlac¢eny vzduch. Brzdovy prach je zdravi
Skodlivy.
Treci plochy nesmi prijit do kontaktu s olejem nebo tukem.

rouby a matky je tfeba dotahnout s krouticim momentem udavanym vyrob cem
vozidla.
Casti brzd vyménovat za nové vzdy osové / parové.
Brzdové &asti, které nebyly vyménovany zkontrolovat, zda jsou schopné provozu.
Vzdy pouzivat odpovidajici specialni naradi.
Pouzivat pouze tu brzdovou kapalinu, ktera byla vyrobcem vozidla pro toto vozidlo
povolena.
Po skonceni opravy stlacit brzdovy pedal tolikrat, dokud neni dosazeno bodového
tlaku.
« Stav brzdové kapaliny v koncové nadrzi pfip. zkorigovat.
Po skonceni oprav provést zkusebni jizdu.

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS UND MONTAGEHINWEIS

ACHTUNG!

Bitte lesen Sie vor Austausch eines Remsa Produktes die
Sicherheits- und Installationshinweise sorgfaltig durch. Bremsen sind
sicherheitsrelevante Teile.

Aus Sicherheitsgriinden und fur optimale Wirkung empfiehlt Remsa,
dass alle Wartungs- und Instandsetzungsarbeiten nur von ausgebildeten
Fachkraften und nach den Richtlinien des Fahrzeugherstellers
auszufuhren sind. Im Falle einer fehlerhaften oder unsachgemassen
Montage des Produktes tbernimmt Remsa keine Haftung.

ACHTUNG VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!

Falls eine elektrische oder elektro- mechanische Bremsanlage verbaut
ist, beachten Sie unbedingt die Sicherheits- und Montagehinweise des
Fahrzeugherstellers!

Systembedingt kann sich diese Bremsanlage selbstandig unter Druck
setzen!

ACHTUNG!

Bremsflussigkeit ist lacklésend und gesundheitsschédlich.

* Wenn nétig, Nachlaufbehalter absaugen.

Fahrzeug anheben und gegen Herabfallen sichern.

* Wahrend der Arbeit an der Bremsanlage niemals das Bremspedal oder die
Handbremse betéatigen (Beschadigung der Bremsanlage).

« Zum Reinigen der Bremsanlage sowie zum Entfernen des Schutzfilms auf den

Neuteilen, Remsa Bremsenreiniger benutzen.

Niemals Druckluft zum Entfernen von Bremsstaub verwenden. Bremsstaub ist

gesundheitsschadlich. K

Die Anlageflachen des Reibmaterials dirfen nicht mit Fett oder Ol in Bertihrung

kommen.

Schrauben und Muttern sind mit dem vom Fahrzeughersteller vorgeschriebenen

Drehmoment anziehen.

Bremsenteile nur achsweise / paarweise erneuern.

Bremsenteile die nicht ersetzt werden, auf Betriebsfahigkeit prifen.

Immer die entsprechenden Spezialwerkzeuge verwenden.

Nur Bremsflussgkeit verwenden die vom Fahrzeughersteller fur das Fahrzeug

freigegeben ist.

Nach Reparatur Bremspedal so oft betatigen bis der Druckpunkt erreicht ist.

Bremsflissigkeitsstand im Nachlaufbehélter gegebenenfalls korrigieren.

Nach erfolgter Reparatur, Probefahrt durchfiihren.

SIKKERHEDS- OG MONTERINGSANVISNING

OBS.!

Lees sikkerheds- og monteringsanvisningerne grundigt fer udskiftning af
et Remsa-produkt.

Bremser er sikkerhedsrelevante dele. Af sikkerhedsarsager og for

en optimal virkning anbefaler Remsa, at alt vedligeholdelses- og
reparationsarbejde kun udferes af uddannede fagfolk og i henhold til
bilfabrikantens retningslinier. | tilfaelde af en mangelfuld eller usagkyndig
montering af produktet overtager Remsa intet ansvar.

PAS PA - RISIKO FOR TILSKADEKOMST!

Folg under alle omsteendigheder bilfabrikantens sikkerheds- og
monteringsanvisninger, hvis et elektrisk eller elektromekanisk
bremseanleeg er indbygget.

Systembetinget kan dette bremseanlaeg selv seette sig under tryk!
OBS.!

Bremsevaeske kan beskadige lakken og er sundhedsfarlig.

* Om nedvendigt udsuges reservebeholderen.

Bilen Ioftes og sikres mod at seenke sig.

Under arbejdet pa bremseanlaegget ma bremsepedalen eller handbremsen aldrig
aktiveres (beskadigelse af bremseanleegget).

Til rengering af bremseanleegget samt fiernelse af beskyttelsesfilmen pa nye dele
skal Remsa Bremserens anvendes.

Der ma aldrig anvendes trykluft til fiernelse af bremsestgv. Bremsestov er
sundhedsfarligt.

Friktionsmaterialets anleegsflader ma ikke komme i beraring med fedt eller olie.
Skruer og meotrikker skal strammes med den tilspaendingsvaerdi, som bilfabrikanten
foreskriver.

Bremsedele skal altid udskiftes akselvis / parvis.

Bremsedele, der ikke udskiftes, skal kontrolleres for funktionsdygtighed.

Der skal altid anvendes de passende specialveerktajer.

Der ma kun anvendes bremsevaeske, som bilfabrikanten har godkendt.

Efter reparation skal bremsepedalen trykkes sa mange gange ned, indtil trykpunktet
er naet.

Eventuelt skal bremsevaeskestanden i reservebeholderen korrigeres.

« Efter udfert reparation skal der gennemfares en provekersel.
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OHUTUSNOUDED JA PAIGALDUSJUHISED

TAHELEPANU!

Palun lugege enne Remsa toote Umbervahetamist ohutusnéuded ja
paigaldusjuhised tahelepanelikult 1abi. Pidurid on ohutuse seisukohast
maarava tahtsusega.

Ohutuse ja optimaalse téokindluse tagamiseks soovitab Remsa, et
kdik hooldus- ja parandustddd viidaks labi ainult vastavalt koolitatud
asjatundjate poolt séidukitootja juhtnééride jargi. Toote defektse voi
vaara paigaldamise korral ei véta Remsa endale mingit vastutust.
ETTEVAATUST! VIGASTUSOHT!

Kui séidukisse on paigaldatud elektromehaaniline piduriajam, jargige
tingimata séidukitootja ohutusndudeid ja paigaldusjuhiseid.
Susteemist tulenevalt véib selline piduriajam end ise surve alla seada.
TAHELEPANU!

Pidurivedelik lahustab lakki ning kahjustab tervist.

Vajadusel image pidurivedelik vedelikuanumast valja.

Tostke séiduk Ules ja kindlustage kukkumise vastu.

Arge kunagi vajutage t66 ajal piduripedaalile ega tdmmake kasipidurit (piduriseadme
kahjustamine).

Piduriseadme puhastamiseks ja uutelt osadelt kaitsekihi eemaldamiseks kasutage
Remsa piduripuhastusvahendit.

Mitte mingil juhul &rge kasutage piduritolmu eemaldamiseks surudhku. Piduritolm
kahjustab tervist.

Hoéordkatete téopinnad ei tohi maarete ega 6lidega kokku puutuda.

Keerake kruvid sdidukitootja poolt ette nahtud péérdemomendiga kinni.
Paigaldage uued piduriosad ainult telje-/paarikaupa.

Kontrollige nende piduriosade talitlust, mida Te vélja ei vaheta.

Kasutage alati vastavaid eritdoriistu.

Kasutage ainult sellist pidurivedelikku, millele tootja on vastava séiduki puhul
heakskiidu andnud.

Parast pidurite korrastamist vajutage pedaali seni, kuni réhk stusteemis on
saavutatud.

Vajadusel valage pidurivedelikku anumasse juurde.

Parast parandustddde 16ppu tehke proovisdit.

INDICACIONES DE SEGURIDAD Y DE MONTAJE

jATENCION!

Antes de cambiar un producto Remsa le recomendamos leer
atentamente las indicaciones de seguridad y de montaje.

Los frenos son piezas muy importantes para la seguridad. Por motivos
de seguridad y para un efecto 6ptimo, Remsa recomienda que todos los
trabajos de mantenimiento y de reparaciones sean efectuados sélo por
personal

especializado formado y segun las normas del fabricante del vehiculo.
Remsa no se responsabiliza de cualquier montaje erréneo o inadecuado
del producto. i

jATENCION! ;PELIGRO DE LESION!

iEn caso de que se haya montado un equipo de frenos eléctrico

o electromecanico, le rogamos observar imprescindiblemente las
indicaciones de seguridad y de montaje del fabricante del vehiculo!
iDebido al sistema, este equipo de frenos puede ponerse
independientemente bajo presion!

jATENCION!

El liquido para frenos diluye la pintura y es perjudicial para la salud.

« Aspirar el liquido del freno del depésito de seguimiento si fuese necesario.
Levantar y asegurar el vehiculo contra la caida.

No activar jamas el pedal el freno o el freno de mano durante los trabajos en el
equipo de frenos (dafios en el equipo de freno).

Use detergente para frenos Remsa para limpiar el equipo de frenos o para retirar la
pelicula protectora de las piezas nuevas.

No use jamas aire a presion para retirar polvo de frenado. El polvo de frenado es
perjudicial parala salud.

Las superficies de contacto del material de roce no deben entrar en contacto con
grasa o conaceite.

Apretar los tornillos y las tuercas con el par de apriete prescrito por el fabricante del
vehiculo.

Cambiar las piezas de los frenos por ejes / por pares.

Controlar las piezas de los frenos respecto a su funcionalidad.

Use siempre las herramientas especiales correspondientes.

Usar sélo liquido para frenos autorizado por el fabricante del vehiculo.

Después de la reparacion, pisar el pedal del freno hasta que se alcance el punto de
presion.

Corregir si fuese necesario el nivel del liquido para frenos en el deposito de
seguimiento.

Después de la reparacion, efectuar un recorrido de prueba.

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET JA ASENNUSOHJEET

HUOMIO!

Lue ennen Remsa —tuotteen vaihtoa turvallisuus- ja asennusohjeet
huolella.

Jarrut kuuluvat turvallisuuteen vaikuttaviin osiin. Turvallisuussyista ja

optimaalisen tuloksen saavuttamiseksi Remsa suosittelee vain koulutetun

ammattihenkilén suorittavan kaikki huolto- ja kunnossapitoty6t
ajoneuvon valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. Tuotteen vaarasta tai
asiaankuulumattomasta asennuksesta Remsa ei vastaa.

HUOM! TAPATURMAN VAARA!

Huomioi ehdottomasti ajoneuvon valmistajan turvallisuus- ja
asennusohjeet, jos sahko- tai sahkdmekaanista jarrulaitteistoa on
vioitettu!

Jajestelmasta riippuen tama jarrujarjestelma voi joutua paineenalaiseksi
itsestaan.

HUOMIO!

Jarruneste on maalia liuottavaa ja terveydelle vaarallista.

« Jos tarpeellista, ime jarrunestesailiosta nestetta.

+ Nosta ajoneuvo ja varmista se putoamisen varalta.

« Jarrulaitteistolla tydskennellessa jarrupoljinta tai ka&sijarrua ei saa milloinkaan kayttaa
(jarrulaitteiston vaurioituminen).

« Puhdista jarrulaitteisto ja poista uusista osista suojafilmi Remsa-
jarrujenpuhdistusaine ella.

« Ala milloinkaan poista jarrupdlya paineilmalla. Jarrupély on terveydelle vaarallista.

. L(itkamateriaalin kosketuspinnat eivat saa joutua kosketuksiin rasvan tai 6ljyn

anssa.

« Ruuvit ja mutterit on kiristettava ajoneuvon valmistajan maaraamin

kiristysmomentein.

Vaihda jarrunosat vain akselittain / parittain.

Tarkista sellaisten jarrunosien toimintakunto, joita ei vaihdeta.

Kayta aina tyéhon sopivia erikoistyokaluja.

Kayta vain ajoneuvon valmistajan ajoneuvolle hyvaksymaa jarrunestetta.

Polje jarrupoljinta korjauksen jalkeen niin usein, kunnes painepiste saavutetaan.

Tarkista tarvitt: jarrunestesailion nesteenpinta.

« Suorita korjauksen jalkeen koeajo.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE ET INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

ATTENTION!

Veuillez lire attentivement les présentes consignes et instructions avant
de procéder au changement d'un produit Remsa.

Les freins sont déterminants pour la sécurité du véhicule. Pour des
raisons de sécurité et pour obtenir une efficacité optimale, Remsa
recommande de confier toute intervention d’entretien et de remise en
état a des spécialistes qualifiés et d'observer les directives du fabricant
du véhicule. Remsa n’assumera aucune responsabilité en cas de
mauvais montage du produit ou qui n'a pas été réalisé selon les régles
de l'art.

ATTENTION RISQUE DE BLESSURE!

Observez impérativement les consignes de sécurité et les instructions
de montage du constructeur du véhicule si le véhicule est équipé d'un
systéeme de freinage électrique ou électromécanique.

De par la conception du systéme, une mise sous pression automatique
du systéme de freinage reste possible!

ATTENTION!

Le liquide de frein est nocif et dissout la peinture.

« Aspirer le liquide de frein du réservoir si besoin.

Lever et sécuriser le véhicule pour qu'il ne puisse pas retomber.

Ne jamais actionner la pédale de frein ou le frein @ main pendant les interventions
(endommagement du systéeme de freinage).

Utiliser le produit d’entretien de freins Remsa pour nettoyer le systeme de freinage et
pour enlever le film de protection sur les piéces neuves.

Ne jamais éliminer les poussiéres de frein a 'aide d’air comprimé. Les poussiéres de
frein sont nocives.

Les surfaces de contact du matériel de friction ne doivent pas étre en contact avec
de la graisse ou de I'huile.

Les boulons et écrous doivent étre serrés au couple de serrage prescrit par le
constructeur du véhicule.

Ne remplacer les pieces de frein que par essieu ou par paire.

Veérifier le bon fonctionnement de toute piece de frein qui n'est pas changée.

Utiliser toujours les outils spéciaux adéquats.

N'utiliser que du liquide de frein préconisé par le constructeur pour ce véhicule.
Apres la réparation, actionner la pédale de frein jusqu’a obtention du point de
pression.

Faire I'appoint de liquide de frein dans le réservoir si besoin.

« Apres la réparation, faire un essai sur route.

.
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NOTE ON SAFETY AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION!

Please read this note on safety and the installation instructions
thoroughly before replacing a Remsa product.

Brakes are safety relevant parts. In the interest of safety and optimal
system functionality, Remsa recommends that all maintenance and repair
work must be carried out by an experienced fitter / mechanic, trained to
a high degree of competence relating to the vehicles and components in
question and in accordance with the vehicle manufacturer’s guidelines.
In case of incorrect or improper installation of the product Remsa does
not accept any legal responsibility.

CAUTION! DANGER OF INJURY!

If an electric or electro-mechanical brake system is installed you must
strictly comply with the safety regulations and installation instructions
issued by the vehicle manufacturer!

Due to the type of system, the brake system can pressurize itself!
CAUTION!

Brake fluid has paint dissolving properties and is harmful to health.

If necessary draw all fluid out of the compensation tank.

Lift up the vehicle and prevent it from falling down.

Never apply the brake pedal or parking brake when working on the brake system, as
this may cause damage to the system.

Use Remsa brake cleaner to clean the brake system and to remove the protective
film from new parts.

Do not use compressed air to blow off brake dust. Brake dust is harmful to health.
The contact faces of the friction material must not come in contact with grease or oil.
Screws and nuts must be tightened with the torque specified by the vehicle
manufacturer.

Renew brake parts only for the complete axle / in pairs.

Check the operability of brake parts which are not replaced.

Always use the appropriate special tools.

Only use brake fluids which have been approved for the vehicle by the vehicle
manufacturer.

Afterhthg repair keep kicking down the brake pedal, until the pressure point is
reached.

If necessary correct the brake fluid level in the compensation tank

« After repair work perform a test drive.

. . .
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YMOAEI=ZH AZ®AAEIAZ KAl ZYNAPMOAOIHZHZ

NMPOZOXH!

Mpiv amd Tnv avtikatdoTaon £vog TTPoidvTog Remsa oag TrapakaAoUpe
OIaBACTE TTPOCEKTIKG TIG UTTODEIEEIG AOPAAEIOG KAl CUVAPHOABYNONG.

Ta @péva eival onpavTika eEaptipaTta yia TNV agpdAeia. Ma Adyoug
ac@aAelag kai yia dyoya atrroteAéopara n etaipia Remsa mrporeiver n
EKTEAEDN TWV £PYACILIV CUVTHPNONG KAl ETTIOKEUNG va YiveTal yévo atrd
EKTTAIDEUPEVO EIDIKO TTPOCWITTIKO KAl GUMQWVA WE TIG TTPODIAYPAPES TOU
KOTAOKEUQOTH TOU OXAMATOG. ZE TTEPITITWON EGPAAPEVNG 1} AKATAAANANG
cuggppo)\éyr]cqg TOU TTPOIdVTOG N eTaipia Remsa dev avahapBdvel kapia
€uBlvn.

MPOZOXH KINAYNOZ TPAYMATIZMO'Y!

2€ TTEPITITWON TTOU £XEI EYKATAOTABET NAEKTPIKO 1] NAEKTPOUNXAVIKO
oUoTNUA PPEVWY, TTAPAKAAOUHE AABETE UTTOWN OAG TIG UTTODEIEEIG
QACQAAEIG Kal GUVOPHOAGYNONG TOU KATOOKEUAOTH TOU OXrHaTOg!

AuTé TO SUOTNHA PPEVWY EVDEXETAI VO TEBET auTépara utrd Trieon!
NMPOZOXH!

Ta uypa @pPéVwY GBEIPOUV TO XPWHA Kal BAGTTTOUV TNV UYEia.

Ev avaykn avappo@dre 1o SoxEio EKPONG.

AvuywaTe 10 OXNHA Kal aoPaNioTE TO OTTE TITWON.

KaTd TN BIGPKEIQ TNG EPYATIAg OTO OUCTNHA PPEVIWDV PNV TTATHOETE TTOTE TO TTEVTGA

@PEVWV OUTE va TPABRAEETE TO XEIPOPPEVO (BAGBN OTO CUCTNHA PPEVWIV).

[a 10 kaBdpIopa TOU CUCTAPATOG GPEVWY Kal YIA TNV ATTOPAKPUVAN TNG

TIPOCTATEUTIKAG ETTIOTPWONG OTA VEQ £EAPTAOTA, XPNOIKOTTOINCTE KABAPIOTIKO

@peévwyv Remsa.

Mn XPNOILOTTOTTOINGETE TTOTE TTETTIECHEVO QEPQA YIA TNV ATTORAKPUVON OKOVNG

@pévwy. H okdvn @pévwv BAAGTTTE! TNV UYEIQL.

)(\DJ 651-n(pdv5|eg TOU UAIKOU TPIRNG Dev eTTITRETTETAN Va £pOOUV € TTaQn PE AiTTn i e
adia.

O1 Bideg kal Ta Tragiuadia TTPETTEN va aPiyyovTal YE Tn poTTH oUo@IyENG TTou

TTPodIaypAPEl O KATAOKEUAOTAG TOU OX\HATOG

H avTikardoTtaon e§apTnUATwy @PEVWY Yivetal pévo katd dgova / avd Jeuyog.

E&aprruara Tou dev aAAadovTal, TTPETTEN va EAEYXOVTAI YIa AEITOUPYIKH IKavoTnTa.

Xpnaiportrolgite TTAvVTa Ta KatdAANAa e181ka epyaAeia.

XPNOIUOTTOIEITE HOVO UYPA PPEVWV TTOU EYKPIVEI O KATAOKEUAOTHG TOU OXAMATOG VIO

TO OXNUa.

META TNV ETTIOKEUN TTATAOTE TO TTEVTAA PPEVWIV ETTAVEIANUPEVO HEXPI VO ONUEIWBET TO

anpeio Tieong.

Ev avaykn d10p8waTe Tn oTABUN UYPWVY PPEVWY OTO DOXEIO.

MeTd TNV OAOKAfpwon TNG ETTIOKEUNG, TTPOREITE O€ DOKIPNATTIKF 0drynon.
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NAPUCI ZA SIGURNOST | MONTAZU

PAZNJA!

Prije zamjene Remsa proizvoda molimo da pazljivo proditate naputke za
sigurnost i instalaciju. Koénice su vaznosti za sigurnost.

1z sigurnosnih razloga i za optimalno djelovanje, Remsa preporucuje da
odrzavanje i pustanje u rad izvodi obrazovano, stru¢no osoblje prema
smjernicama proizvodaca vozila. U slu¢aju neispravne ili neprimjerene
montaZe proizvoda Remsa ne preuzima nikakvu odgovornost.

PAZNJA - OPASNOST OD OZLJEDA!

Ako je ugraden elektri¢ni ili elektro-mehanicki kocioni sklop, obvezno
uzmite u obzir naputke za sigurnost i montazu proizvodaca vozila!

1z tehni¢kih razloga je kod takvih kogionih sklopova moguée samostalno
uspostavljanje tlaka!

PAZNJA!

Kociona tekucina otapa lakove i tetna je po zdravlje.

Po potrebi isisajte tekucinu iz pomoéne posude.

Vozilo podignite i osigurajte od padanja.

Tijekom radova na ko¢ionom sklopu nikada nemojte pritiskati papucicu ko¢nice niti
povlaciti ruénu kocnicu (ostec¢enje kocionog sklopa).

Za Cisc¢enje kocionog sklopa i uklanjanje zastitnog sloja s novih dijelova koristite
Remsa sredstvo za ciséenje kocnica.

Koénice nemojte nikada otprasivati komprimiranim zrakom. Kociona prasina je Stetna
po zdravlje.

Kontaktne povrsine tarnog materijala ne smiju doci u dodir s mascu ili uljem.

Vijke i matice treba zategnuti momentom koji propisuje proizvodac vozila.

Dijelove ko&nice zamjenjujte samo u paru i to s obje strane osovine.

Provjerite ispravnost koCionih dijelova koji se ne zamjenjuju.

Uvijek koristite odgovarajuci specijalni alat.

Koristite samo koCionu tekucinu koju je proizvodac vozila odobrio za doti¢no vozilo.
Nakon popravka pritisnite papuéicu ko¢nice toliko puta dok se ne dostigne
odgovarajuci tlak.

Eventualno korigirajte razinu kocione tekuéine u pomoénoj posudi.

Nakon izvréenog popravka obavite probnu voznju.

BIZTONSAGI ES SZERELESI UTMUTATAS

FIGYELEM!

Mielétt kicserélne egy Remsa terméket, figyelmesen olvassa el a
biztonsagi és szerelési utmutatasokat.

A fékek fontos biztonsagi alkatrészek. Biztonsagi okbdl és az optimalis
hatasfok érdekében a Remsa azt ajanlja, hogy minden karbantartast és
javitast csak képzett szakemberek végezzenek a jarmlgyartd iranyelvei
szerint. A termék hibas vagy szakszer(tlen beszerelése esetén a Remsa
nem vallal semmilyen felelosséget.

VIGYAZAT SERULESVESZELY!

Amikor elektromos vagy elektro-mechanikus fékberendezést épitenek
be, feltétlenul vegyék figyelembe a jarmiigyarté biztonsagi és szerelési
Utmutatasait! Rendszertdl fuggben ez a fekberendezés magatdl nyomas
ala kerulhet!

FIGYELEM!

A fékfolyadék oldja a lakkot és karos az egészségre.

» Szikség esetén szivassa le az utanaramlasi tartalyt.

+ AjarmUvet emelje fel és biztositsa leesés ellen.

* Amikor a fékberendezésen dolgoznak, senki nem miikédtesse a fékpedalt vagy a
kéziféket (megrongalédik a fékberendezés).

+ A fékberendezés tisztitdsahoz valamint az Uj alkatrészeken lévé védofilm
eltavolitasahoz hasznaljon Remsa féktisztitot.

+ Afékpor eltavolitasahoz soha ne hasznaljon stritett leveg6t. A fékpor artalmas az
egészségre.

» Asurlédo anyag felfekvo fellletei soha nem érintkezhetnek zsirral vagy olajjal.

+ Acsvarokat es csavaranyakat a jarmdgyarto altal elirt forgatonyomatekkal kell
meghuzni.

» Afekek alkatrészeit csak tengelyenként / parosaval cseréljék ki.

+ A ki nem cserélt fékalkatrészeket ellendrizni kell miikodéképesség szempontjabol.

» Mindig a megfelel6 specialis szerszamokat hasznalja.

» Csak olyan fékfolyadékot hasznaljon, amelyet a jarmigyarto a jarmire
engedélyezett.

+ Javitas utan addig mikodtesse a fékpedalt, amig el nem éri a nyomaspontot.

+ Adott esetben allitsa helyre a fékfolyadék szintjét az utanaramlasi tartalyban.

» Ajavitas elvégzése utan tegyen prébautat.

QP Remsa
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INDICAZIONI DI SICUREZZA E DI MONTAGGIO

ATTENZIONE!

Prima di procedere alla sostituzione di un prodotto Remsa, leggere
attentamente le presenti avvertenze riguardanti la sicurezza e
l'installazione.

Freni sono pezzi rilevanti sotto I'aspetto della sicurezza. Per motivi

di sicurezza e per ottenere un effetto ottimale, la Remsa consiglia di
far eseguire tutti i lavori di manutenzione e di riparazione unicamente
da personale qualificato ed in conformita alle direttive del costruttore
del veicolo. Nel caso di un montaggio difettoso o non appropriato del
prodotto, la Remsa non risponde degli eventuali danni risultanti.
ATTENZIONE, PERICOLO DI LESIONI!

Se & stato montato un impianto frenante elettrico o elettro-meccanico
osservare assolutamente le indicazioni di sicurezza e di montaggio del
costruttore del veicolo!

Questo impianto frenante pud portarsi automaticamente sotto pressione
per cause dovute al sistema.

ATTENZIONE!

] Iilquido freni ha un effetto solvente sulla vernice ed & pericoloso per la
salute.

» Se necessario, aspirare il serbatoio di compensazione.

« Sollevare il veicolo e assicurarlo in modo che non possa cadere.

Durante i lavori nell'impianto frenante non si deve mai azionare il pedale dei freni o il
freno a mano (danneggiamento dell'impianto frenante).

Per pulire I'impianto frenante nonché per eliminare lo strato protettivo dai componenti
nuovi, utilizzare il detergente per freni Remsa.

In nessun caso servirsi di aria compressa per eliminare il materiale di sfregamento
freni. Il materiale di sfregamento freni & pericoloso per la salute.

Le superfici di appoggio del materiale d'attrito non devono venir a contatto con
grasso od olio.

Stringere viti e dadi con la coppia di serraggio prescritta dal costruttore del veicolo.
Sostituire le parti del freno soltanto per asse / a coppie.

Controllare I'operativita dei componenti del freno che non vengono sostituiti.
Utilizzare sempre i rispettivi utensili speciali.

Usare soltanto il liquido per freni autorizzato dal costruttore per il veicolo interessato.
Dopo la riparazione azionare il pedale del freno finché non si raggiunge il punto di
compressione.

Se necessario, correggere il livello del liquido per freni nel serbatoio di
compensazione.

In sequito all'intervento di riparazione eseguire una prova su strada.

. . .
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SAUGOS IR MONTAVIMO NURODYMAIS

DEMESIO!

Pries keisdami Remsa gaminj ripestingai perskaitykite saugos ir irengimo
nurodymus. Stabdziai ir saugos technikos poziriu svarbios detalés.

Del saugumo priezasciy ir optimaliam darbui Remsa sidlo, kad priezitros
ir {diegimo | eksploatacijg darbus atlikty tik kompetetingi specialistai
remdamiesi transporto priemonés gamintojo nurodymais. Klaidingai arba
nekvalifikuotai montuojant gaminj, Remsa neprisiima jokios atsakomybes.
DEMESIO, PAVOJUS SUSIZEISTI!

Jei yra permontuota elektriné arba elektroniné ir mechaniné stabdziy
sistema, batinai atkreipkite demesj | transporto priemonés gamintojo
saugos ir montavimo nurodymus!

Deél sistemos savybiy $i stabdziy sistema gali savarankiskai pakelti slegj!
DEMESIO!

Stabdziy skystis tirpdo laka ir kenkia sveikatai.

« Jei batina, iSsiurbkite skyst; i$ rezervuary.

« Transporto priemone pakelkite ir apsaugokite, kad nenuvirsty.

« Tvarkydami stabdziy sistemg niekada nespauskite stabdzio pedalo ir nelieskite
rankinio stabdzio (galite pazeisti stabdziy sistema).

Valydami stabdziy sistema ir $alindami naujy detaliy apsaugine plévele naudokite
Remsa stabdziy valiklj.

Jokiu bidu nenaudokite suslégto oro valydami stabdziy dulkes. Stabdziy dulkes
kenkia sveikatai.

Frikcinés medziagos kontaktinis pavirSius negali bati apdorojamas tepalu arba alyva.
Varztus ir verzles verzkite transporto priemonés gamintojo nurodytu sukimo
momentu.

Stabdziy dalis atnaujinkite tik pagal asis/ poromis.

Patikrinkite nekei¢iamas stabdziy detales, ar jos tinkamos naudoti.

Visada naudokite tik tinkamus specialius jrankius.

Naudokite tik transporto priemones gamintojo patvirtintg stabdziy skystj.

Po remonto spaudykite stabdymo pedalg tol, kol pasieksite reikiama slegj.

Jei batina, pakoreguokite stabdziy skyscio lygj rezervuare.

Po remonto patikrinkite sistemos veikimg kelyje.

. .
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DROSIBAS NORADIJUMS UN MONTAZAS NORADIJUMS

UZMANIBU!

Pirms Remsa detalas nomainisanas, ludzu, rlpigi izlasiet Sos drosibas un
uzstadisanas noradijumus. Bremzes ir saistitas ar drosibu.

DroSibas apsvérumu dé| un optimalai iedarbibai Remsa iesaka visus
apkopes un remonta darbus veikt tikai profesionaliem specialistiem un
saskana ar transportlidzek|a izgatavotaja noradijumiem. K|Gdainas vai
nebplré)fgsionélas detalas montazas gadijumos Remsa neuznemas nekadu
atbildTbu.

UZMANIBU SAVAINOSANAS RISKS!

Ja ir iemontéta elektriska vai elektromehaniska bremzu sistéma,

noteikti ievérojiet transportlidzek|a izgatavotaja drosibas un montazas
noradijumus!

ST bremzu sistéma ir spéjiga patstavigi pievadit spiedienu!

UZMANIBU!

Bremzu $kidrums ir $kidinoss un kaitigs veselibai.

+ Vajadzibas gadijuma, izsiknéjiet tvertni.

Paceliet transportlidzekli un nostipriniet to pret nogasanos.

Nekad darbu laika, kas veicami bremzu sistéma, neiedarbiniet bremzes pedali vai
stavbremzi (bremzu sistémas bojasana).

Bremzu sistémas tiriSanai un aizsarpléves nonemsanai no jaunam dajam lietojiet
Remsa bremzu tiritaju.

Nekad neizmantojiet saspiestu gaisu, lai attiritu bremzes no putekliem. Bremzu
putekli ir kaitigi veselibai.

Berzes materiala kontaktvirsmas nedrikst nonakt saskaré ar smérvielu vai e|lu.
Skraves un uzgriezni ir japievelk ar transportlidzek|u izgatavotaja noteikto griezes
momentu.

Bremzu mehanisma detalas atjaunojiet tikai pa asim / pa pariem.

Bremzu mehanisma detalam, kuras netiek nomainitas, parbaudiet to derigumu
ekspluatacijai.

Vienmér izmantojiet atbilstoSus specializétus instrumentus.

Izmantojiet tikai tadu bremzu Skidrumu, ko atlavis transportlidzek|a izgatavotajs
attiecigajam transportlidzeklim.

Péc remonta bremzes pedali darbiniet tik biezi, lidz tiek sasniegts spiediena punkts.
NepiecieSamibas gadijuma korigéjiet bremzu $kidruma Iimeni tvertné.

Pé&c veikta remonta veiciet izméginajuma braucienu.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIE EN MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIE

OPGELET!

Gelieve voor de vervanging van een Remsa product de veiligheids-
en installatie-instructies zorgvuldig door te lezen. Remmen zijn
veiligheidsrelevante onderdelen.

Om veiligheidsredenen en voor een optimale werking raadt Remsa
aan dat alle onderhouds- en reparatiewerkzaamheden alleen worden
uitgevoerd door opgeleide vakmensen en volgens de richtlijnen van
de voertuigfabrikant. In het geval van een foutieve of ondeskundige
montage van het product aanvaardt Remsa geen aansprakelijkheid.
OPGELET, GEVAAR VOOR VERWONDINGEN!

In het geval dat een elektrische of elektromechanische reminstallatie
is geinstalleerd, de veiligheids- en montage-instructies van de
voertuigfabrikant absoluut in acht nemen!

Vanwege het type systeem kan de reminstallatie zichzelf onder druk
zetten!

OPGELET!

Remvloeistof is lakoplossend en schadelijk voor de gezondheid.

Indien nodig naloopreservoir leeg laten zuigen.

Voertuig optillen en beveiligen tegen neervallen.

Tijdens de werkzaamheden aan de reminstallatie nooit het rempedaal of de handrem
activeren (beschadiging van de reminstallatie).

Om de reminstallatie te reinigen en om de beschermfolie op de nieuwe onderdelen
te verwijderen, Remsa remreiniger gebruiken.

Nooit perslucht gebruiken om remstof te verwijderen. Remstof is schadelijk voor de
gezondheid.

Dfe tl:_ontactvlakken van het wrijvingsmateriaal mogen niet in contact komen met vet
of olie.

Schroeven en moeren aandraaien met het door de voertuigfabrikant opgegeven
draaimoment.

Remonderdelen alleen per as / paar vernieuwen.

Controleren of remonderdelen die niet worden vervangen in staat zijn om te werken.
Altijd de desbetreffende speciale gereedschap gebruiken.

Alleen remvloeistof gebruiken, die van de voertuigfabrikant voor dat voertuig is
vrijgegeven.

Na de reparatie het rempedaal zo vaak indrukken tot het drukpunt bereikt is.

Zo nodig remvloeistofstand in het naloopreservoir gegebenenfalls corrigeren.

Nadat de reparatie heeft plaatsgevonden, een proefrit uitvoeren.
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SIKKERHETSANVISNING OG MONTERINGSANVISNING

OBS!
Les sikkerhets- og monteringsanvisningen ngye igjennom for et Remsa-
produkt byttes. Bremser er sikkerhetsrelevante deler.

Remsa anbefaler at alle typer vedlikeholds- og reparasjonsarbeid ma kun

utferes av erfamne fagfolk og i henhold til produsentens retningslinjer.

Dette for 2 oppna optimal virkning og av sikkerhetsgrunner. Remsa frasier

seg ethvert ansvar for feilaktig eller ufaglig montering av produktet.
ADVARSEL - FARE FOR SKADER! )
Dersom et elekirisk elelr elektromekamisk bremseanlegg er montert, ma
sikkerhets- og monteringsanvisningene fra kjeretayprodusenten falges til
punkt ogf prikke!

Under visse forutsetninger kan dette bremseanlegget settes under trykk
automatisk!

Bremsevaeske er lakklosende og helseskadelig.

+ Sug etterlepsbeholderen tom om ngdvendig.

Left, stott under og sikre kjoreteyet mot at det kan falle ned.

Under arbeid pa bremseanlegget ma man aldri trykke inn bremsepedalen eller sette
pa handbremsen (bremseanlegget skades).

Bruk Girling bremserengjeringsvaeske for a rengjere bremseanlegget og fierne
beskyttelsesfilmen pa nye deler.

Bruk aldri trykkluft for a fierne bremsestav. Bremsestev er helseskadelig.
Anleggsflatene pa friksjonsmaterialet ma ikke komme i bergring med fett eller veeske
pa mineraloljebasis.

Skruer og muttere skal tilskrus med de tilskruingsmomentene som er angit av
kjaretoyprodusenten.

Bremsedeler skal bare byttes akselvist / parvist:

Bremsedeler som ikke byttes skal kontrolleres for bruksevne.

Bruk alltid egnede spesialverktay.

Bruk bare bremsevaeske som er godkjent av kjgreteyprodusenten.

Ette[é%parasjon skal bremsepedalen trykkes inn gjentakende ganger til trykkpunktet
er nadd.

Korriger om ngdvendig pafylingsnivaet av bremsevaeske.

Foreta provekjaring etter vellykket reparasjon.

.
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WSKAZOWKI BEZPIECZENSTWA | WSKAZOWKI MONTAZOWE

UWAGA!

Przed wymiang produktu Remsa nalezy uwaznie przeczyta¢ wskazowki
bezpieczenstwa i wskazowki montazowe.

Hamulce sa cze$ciami o duzym znaczeniu dla bezpieczenstwa. Ze
wzgledobw bezpieczenstwa oraz dla zapewnienia optymalnego dziatania
firma Remsa zaleca, aby wszystkie prace konserwacyjne i naprawcze
byly wykonywane tylko przez odpowiednio wyksztatconych fachowcéw

i zgodnie z wytycznymi producenta pojazdu. Firma Remsa nie przejmuje
zadnej odpowiedzialnosci w przypadku btednego lub niefachowego
montazu naszego produktu.

UWAGA - NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO ODNIESIENIA OBRAZEN!

Jezeli pojazd wyposazony jest w elektryczny lub elektromechaniczny
uktad hamulcowy, nalezy koniecznie przestrzega¢ wskazéwek
bezpieczenstwa i wskazéwek montazowych, wydanych przez producenta
pojazdu!

Ze wzgledow systemowych ukiad hamulcowy moze samoczynnie
wytwarzacé cisnienie!

UWAGA!

Plyn hamulcowy rozpuszcza lakiery i jest szkodliwy dla zdrowia.

W razie potrzeby odciggna¢ ptyn hamulcowy ze zbiorniczka wyréwnawczego.
Podnies¢ pojazd i zabezpieczy¢ go przed spadnieciem.

Podczas pracy przy uktadzie hamulcowym nie wolno naciska¢ pedatu hamulca ani
zacigga¢ hamulca recznego (uszkodzenie uktadu hamulcowego).

Do czyszczenia uktadu hamulcowego oraz do usuwania powitoki ochronnej z nowych
czesci nalezy uzywac srodka do czyszczenia hamulcow Remsa.

Nigdy nie stosowac¢ sprezonego powietrza do usuwania pytu z hamulcow. Pyt

z hamulcow jest szkodliwy dla zdrowia.

Powierzchnie przylegania materiatu ciernego nie mogg wejs¢ w kontakt ze smarem
lub olejem.

Sruby i nakretki nalezy docigga¢ momentem obrotowym, podanym przez producenta
pojazdu.

Czesci hamulcow nalezy wymieniac tylko rownoczesnie dla catej osi / parami.
Sprawdzi¢ nie wymieniane czesci hamulcow, czy sg sprawne.

Nalezy zawsze uzywa¢ odpowiednich narzedzi specjalnych.

Uzywac tylko ptynu hamulcowego, dopuszczonego dla danego pojazdu przez jego
producenta.

Po zakonczeniu naprawy dotad powtarza¢ naciskanie pedatu hamulca, az osiggniety
zostanie wyczuwalny opor.

W razie potrzeby skorygowaé¢ poziom ptynu hamulcowego w zbiorniczku
wyréwnawczym.

Po zakonczeniu naprawy przeprowadzi¢ jazde probna.

INDICAGOES DE SEGURANGA E DE MONTAGEM

.
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ATENCAO!

Favor ler atentamente as indicages de segurancga e de montagem antes
de substituir um produto Remsa.

Travées sdo pecas de seguranca relevantes. Por razdes de seguranca

e efectividade optima a Remsa recomenda que todos os trabalhos de
reparacéo e manutengao sejam efectuados apenas por especialistas
treinados e de acordo com as directrizes do fabricante do veiculo. No
caso de uma montagem incorrecta ou malfeita do produto, a Remsa nao
assume nenhuma responsabilidade.

ATENCAO: RISCO DE FERIMENTOS!

Caso esteja montado um sistema de travdes eléctrico ou
electromecanico, observar obrigatoriamente as indicagbes de seguranca
e de montagem do fabricante do veiculo.

Por razées de sistema, o sistema de travdes pode ser pressurizado
automaticamente!

ATENCAO!

Liquido de travdes ataca a pintura e € nocivo para pessoas.

Quando for necessario, aspirar o depésito de liquido de travdes.

Levantar o veiculo e proteger contra queda.

Durante os trabalhos no sistema de travbées nunca accionar o pedal do travao ou o
travao de mao (danos no sistema de travoes).

Para limpeza do sistema de travées bem como remover a pelicula protectora em
pecas novas: utilizar limpador de travées da Remsa.

Nunca utilizar ar comprimido para remover o p6 dos travées. P6 de travdes é nocivo
a saude.

A superficie de contacto do material de atrito ndo pode entrar em contacto com
massa lubrificante ou dleo.

Apertar as porcas e parafusos com o binario indicado pelo fabricante do veiculo.
Substituir as pecas do travdo apenas aos pares / por eixos.

Controlar as pegas de travao, que nao forem ser substituidas, em relagéo ao
funcionamento

Sempre utilizar a respectiva ferramenta especial.

Utilizar apenas liquido de travdes que for recomendado para o veiculo pelo
respectivo fabricante.

ApoOs a reparagéo, carregar no pedal de travao até que o ponto de pressao seja
alcancado.

Se necessario, controlar o nivel do liquido de travdes no respectivo deposito.
Apbs concluir a reparagao, efectuar uma marcha de ensaio.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE SIGURANTA SIINSTRUCTIUNI DE MONTAJ

ATENTIE!

V& rugam s cititi cu atentie instructiunile de siguranta si de montaj
inainte de inlocuirea unui produs Remsa.

Franele sunt componente de siguranta relevante. Din motive de
siguranta si pentru a avea o eficienta optima, Remsa recomanda ca
toate lucrarile de intretinere si de reparatie sa se execute numai de catre
un personal specializat si in conformitate cu directivele producatorului
autovehiculului. In cazul unui montaj defectuos sau incompetent al
produsului, Remsa nu-si asuma nici un fel de responsabilitate.
ATENTIE, PERICOL DE ACCIDENTARE!

In cazul in care o instalatie electrica sau mecanica de franare prezinta
un montaj inchis, respectati cu strictete instructiunile de siguranta si
instructiunile de montaj ale producatorului autovehiculului!

Conditionat de sistem, aceasta instalatie de franare poate ajunge in mod
automat sub presiune!

ATENTIE! Lichidul de frana dizolva lacurile si este daunator sanatatii.

Daca este necesar, rezervorul auxiliar se va aspira.

Se ridica autovehiculul si se asigura impotriva caderii.

In timpul lucrului la instalatia de franare, niciodata nu se va actiona pedala de frana
sau frana de mana (deteriorarea instalatiei de franare).

Pentru curatarea instalatiei de franare, cat si pentru inlaturarea peliculei protectoare
de pe componentele noi, se va utiliza agentul Remsa de curatare pentru frane.
Niciodata nu se va intrebuinta aer comprimat pentru inlaturarea prafului (metalic) de
franare. Praful de franare este daunator sanatatii.

Suprafetele functionale ale materialului de frictiune nu au voie sa vina in contact cu
unsoare sau cu ulei.

Suruburile si piulitele se strang cu cuplul de strangere prescris de catre producatorul
autovehiculului.

Componentele franei se vor inlocui la ambele capete ale axului / perechi - perechi.
Componentelor franei care nu se inlocuiesc li se verifica capacitatea de functionare.
Se vor utiliza intotdeauna sculele speciale adecvate.

Se va utiliza numai lichidul de frana care este recomandat de catre producatorul
autovehiculului.

Dupa reparatie, pedala de frana se va actiona de atatea ori pana cand punctul de
presiune este atins.

In caz de necesitate, nivelul lichidului de frana din rezervorul auxiliar se va ajusta.
Dupa efectuarea reparatiei, se executa cursa de proba.
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YKA3AHUA NO BE3ONACHOCTU U MOHTAXY

BHUMAHME:
Mepep 3ameHoit kakoro-nubo usgenusa pupmel Remsa npoutute,
I'IO)KEJ'IyVICTa, BHUMATENbHO yKasaHusa no ©GesonacHocTn u MOHTaXYy.
Topmo3a nmeloT feTtanu, BnusioLmne Ha 6e3onacHoCTb.
M3 coobpareHuii 6esonacHocTv 1 Ans obecneyeHns onTUMansbHoro
pencteus Remsa pekomenayeT, 4Tobbl Bce paboTbl MO TEXHUYECKOMY
0BCnyXMBaHWIO U PEMOHTY BbINOMHAMN TOMbKO 0BYYeHHbIE CneynanucTb
B COOTBETCTBUM C PEKOMEHAALNsSMA N3roToutens astomobuns. B
crny4ae HenpaBWbHOMO UNK HeEKBaNUMULMPOBAHHOTO MOHTaXa n3aenus
crpma Remsa He HECET HMKaKO OTBETCTBEHHOCTU.
BHUMAHUE! ONACHOCTb PAHEHUA!
Mpy HaNUYKUK ANEKTPUYECKOW NN INEKTPOMEXAHNYECKON TOPMO3HOWM
cucTeMbl 0653aTeNbHO BbINOMHANTE yKasaHWs no 6e3onacHocTv
MOHTaXy M3roToBUTENs aBTomoouns!
B cBS3U C ee KOHCTPYKUMENR 3Ta TOPMO3HAA CUCTEMA MOXET
aBTOMaTWYeckun co3aasaTh AasneHue!
BHUMAHME: Topmo3Has XuAKOCTb pacTBOPAET Kpacky U onacHa ans
300POBbA.
Mpwn HeoBxoAMMOCTH OTKa4alTe XUAKOCTb N3 KOMNEHCaLMOHHOro Bavka.
MoaHMMKUTE aBTOMOBUNL U NPUMUTE MEPBI, UCKNIOYatoLLME ero nageHue.
Bo Bpems paboTbl Ha TOPMO3HOIN CUCTEME HUKOrAA He HaxumanTe neaans Topmosa
1 He 3aTArmBanTe pyyHon TOpMo3 (NoBpexaeHNE TOPMO3HON CUCTEMBI).
ANt O4UCTKM TOPMO3HOM CUCTEMbI @ TaKKe ANs yAaneHUs 3alnTHON NNEHKN C
HOBbIX AeTanei ucnonb3ayiTe CPeACTBO O4MCTKM TOPMO30B PrpMbl Remsa.
Hukorga He ucnonb3yiTe cxarblii BO3AYX ANA YAANEHUA NblNv C TOPMO30B. [Mbinb,
obpasyloLasnca Npu TOPMOXEHUW, OnacHa ANs 340POBbSA.
KoHTakTHbIe NOBEPXHOCTH (PPUKLIMOHHBIX MaTepuarnoB He JOMKHbI ConprKacaTbes ¢
NNacTU4YHOW CMa3KoW UM Macrom.
BWHTbI 1 raiikv HY)XHO 3aTArMBaTh C YyCUNMEM, YKa3aHHbIM U3roTOBUTENEM
asTomobuns.
3ameHsiiTe aeTanu TOPMO3HOro MexaHu3ma TONbKO KOMNMEKTHO Ha OfHOW ocu/
nonapHo.
MpoBepkTe paboTocnocobHOCTL AeTanei TOPMO30B, KOTOPbIe HE 3aMEHSATCS.
Bceraa ucnonbayite COOTBETCTBYHOLLME CneLuanbHble UHCTPYMEHTbI.
Mcnonb3yinTe TONbKO TOPMO3HYHO KWAKOCTb, pas3peLLeHHyH U3roTosuTenem
asTomobuns Ans Bawero asTomobuns.
Mocne peMoHTa HaxumanTe neaans TOPMO30B A0 TEX NOp, NOKa OHa He CTaHeT
[OCTaTOMHO KECTKOM.
Mpy HeoBxoaMMOCTM AonelTe TOPMO3HYIO XKMAKOCTb B 6a4OK.
Mocne oKoHYaHUA PeMOHTa OCYLLECTBUTE NPODHYHO NOe3akKy.
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SAKERHETSINSTRUKTION OCH MONTERINGSINSTRUKTION

oBS!

Las igenom sékerhets- och installationsinstruktionerna noggrant innan du
byter ett Remsa produkt. Bromsar &r sakerhetsrelevanta detaljer.

Av sakerhetsskal och for att fa en optimal effekt rekommenderar Remsa
att samtliga underhalls- och istandsattningsarbeten genomférs av
utbildad fackpersonal och i 6verensstammelse med fordonstillverkarens
riktlinjer. Remsa ansvarar inte ifall en produkt har monterats felaktigt eller
icke fackmassigt.

OBS! RISK FOR SKADOR!

Om en elektrisk eller elektromekanisk bromsanlaggning &r installerad

sa maste du absolut beakta fordonstillverkarens sakerhets- och
monteringsinstruktioner!

Av systemskal kan denna bromsanléggning satta sig under tryck
sjalvstandigt!

oBS!

Bromsvatska &r lacklésande och halsofarlig.

Sug ut efterrinningsbehallaren om sa behdvs.

Lyft fordonet och sékra den sa den inte kan falla ner.

Aktivera aldrig bromspedalen eller handbromsen medan arbeten pa
bromsanlaggningen pagar (bromsanlaggningen skadas).

Anvand Remsa bromsrengorare for att rengéra bromsanlaggningen samt for att ta
bort smutsskiktet pa nya delar.ya delar.

Anvand aldrig tryckluft for att ta bort bromsdamm. Bromsdamm ar halsofarligt.
Friktionsmaterialets anliggningsytor far inte komma i kontakt med fett eller olja.
Skruvar och muttrar maste dras at med det vridmoment som fordonets tillverkare
foreskriver.

Byt bromsdetaljer endast axelvis / parvis.

Bromsdetaljer som inte byts maste kontrolleras pa driftduglighet.

Anvand alltid respektive specialverktyg.

Anvand endast bromsvatska som fordonets tillverkare har godkant for fordonet.
Efter reparationen maste du aktivera bromspedalen flera ganger tills tryckpunkten
har uppnatts.

Korrigera bromsvatskenivan i efterrinningsbehallaren om sa behovs.

Genomfér en provkérning nar reparationen ar avslutad.

VARNOSTNO OPOZORILO IN NAPOTEK ZA MONTAZO
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POZOR!

Prosimo, da pred zamenjavo Remsa proizvoda skrbno preberete
varnostna opozorila in napotke za namestitev. Zavore so deli, pomembni
za varnost.

1z varnostnih razlogov in za optimalno delovanje Remsa priporoca, da
morajo vsa servisna in vzdrzevalna dela izvajati le izSolani strokovnjaki
in v skladu s smernicami proizvajalca vozila. V primeru pomanjkljive

ali nestrokovne montaze proizvoda Remsa ne prevzame nobene
odgovornosti.

POZOR NEVARNOST POSKODBE!

V kolikor je elektricna ali elektro-mehanska zavorna naprava pokvarjena,
nujno upostevajte varnostna opozorila in napotke za montazo
proizvajalca vozila!

Sistemsko pogojeno se lahko ta zavorna naprava samodejno postavi
pod tlak!

POZOR!

Zavorna tekocina topi lake in je zdravju skodljiva.

Po potrebi izErpajte iztoéni rezervoar.

Vozilo dvignite in zavarujte proti padcu.

Med delom na zavorni opremi nikoli ne aktivirajte zavornega pedala ali ro¢ne zavore
(poskodovanje zavorne opreme).

Za ¢is¢enje zavorne opreme ter za odstranjevanje zas¢itnega filma na novih delih
uporabljajte Remsa ¢istilo za zavore.

Za odstranjevanje prahu z zavor nikoli ne uporabljajte stisnjenega zraka. Prah z
zavor je zdravju Skodljiv.

Kontaktne povréine tornega materiala ne smejo priti v stik z mas¢obo ali oljiem.
Vijake in matice je potrebno priviti z vrtiinim momentom, ki ga je predpisal
proizvajalec vozila.

Dele zavor obnovite le po oseh / po parih.

Preverite sposobnost delovanja delov zavor, ki se ne zamenjajo.

Vedno uporabljajte ustrezno specialno orodje.

Uporabljajte le zavorno tekocino, ki jo je za vozilo odobril proizvajalec vozila.

Po popravilu tako dolgo pritiskajte zavorni pedal, dokler ni dosezena tla¢na tocka.
Stanje zavorne tekocine v iztoénem rezervoarju po potrebi korigirajte.

Po opravljenem popravilu opravite poskusno voznjo.

BEZPECNOSTNE UPOZORNENIE A POKYNY PRE MONTAZ

POZOR!

Pred vymenou vyrobku Remsa si dokladne precitajte bezpe¢nostné
upozornenia a pokyny pre montaz. Brzdy su diely, ktoré maju vplyv na
bezpecénost.

Z bezpe€nostnych dévodov a pre dosiahnutie optimalneho Gcinku
Remsa doporucuje vykonavanie vsetkych operacii udrzby a oprav len
kvalifikovanymi odbornikmi a podla pokynov vyrobcu vozidla. V pripade
chybnej, alebo neodbornej montaze vyrobku Remsa neprebera ziadnu
zaruku.

POZOR, NEBEZPECENSTVO URAZU!

Ak je zabudovany elektricky, alebo elektro-mechanicky brzdovy systém,
dod.rdiluj'te bezpodmienecne bezpecnostné a montazne pokyny vyrobcu
vozidia!

Systém je konstruovany tak, Ze toto brzdové zariadenie sa méze
samovolne dostat’ pod tlak!

POZOR!

Brzdova kvapalina rozpusta farby a je zdraviu skodliva.

« V pripade potreby obsah vyrovnavacej nadrzky vysaijte.

« Vozidlo zodvihnite a zaistite ho proti spadnutiu.

» Pocas prace na brzdovom systéme nikdy nestlacajte brzdovy pedal, alebo
nezatahujte ru¢nu brzdu. (Poskodenie brzdového systemu).

Na Cistenie brzdového systému, ako aj na odstranovanie ochranného filmu z novych
dielov, pouzivajte Cistiaci prostriedok na brzdy Remsa.

Na odstranenie prachu z bfzd nikdy nepouzivajte stiaceny vzduch. Prach z bfzd je
zdraviu Skodlivy.

Dotykové plochy trecich materialov nesmu prist’ do styku s tukom, alebo olejom.
Skrutky a matice treba dotiahnut’ momentom predpisanym vyrobcom vozidla.

Diely bfzd vymienaijte vzdy na celej naprave / v paroch.

Diely, ktoré nebudu vymenené, prekontrolujte na spravnu funkciu.

Vzdy pouzivajte Specialne naradie.

Pouzivajte len brzdovu kvapalinu, ktort povoluje vyrobca vozidla.

Po oprave opakovane stlacajte brzdovy pedal dovtedy, kym dosiahnete tlak (odpor).
V pripade potreby upravte stav brzdovej kvapaliny vo vyrovnavacej nadrzke.

Po uskutocneni opravy vykonajte skusobnu jazdu.
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GUVENLIK BILGILERI VE MONTAJ BILGILERI

DIKKAT:

Remsa urlnlerinden birini degistirmeden, lutfen guvenlik bilgileriyle motaj
biligilerini itinali olarak okuyunuz.

Fren balatalari emniyet acisindan énemli pargalardirlar. Guvenlik
nedenleriyle ve azami etki icin Remsa, her tar bakim ve tamir islerinin
egitim almis vasifl isciler tarafindan tasit imalatcisinin kurallarina gére
yapilmasi gerekir. Urtnin hatali ve vasifli kurala uygun olmayan sekilde
monte ediimesi durumunda Remsa sorumluluk tstlenmez.

DIKKAT YARALANMA TEHLIKESI!

Elektrikli veya elektro mekanik bir fren tesisati sayet yanlis takilmissa,
mutlaka tasit imalatgisinin gvelik bilgileriyle montaj tarifnamesine dikkat
edininz!

Fren tesisati sistemden kaynaklanan kendinden basing altina girebilir.
DIKKAT!

Fren sivisi boyayi zedeler, teneffis etmeyiniz ve gézlerle temasi
onleyiniz.

+ Gerektiginde, ekleme deposundaki siviyi emdirerek bosaltiniz.
« Araci kaldinniz ve dusmeye karsi glivenceye aliniz.
» Freen tesisatinda calisildiginda, kesinlikle fren pedalini veya el freninini

calistirmayiniz! (Fren tesisatina zarar gelebilir)

« Fren tesisatinin temizligi ve yeni pargalarda olusan yag tabakasini silmek igin, Remsa

fren temizleyicisi kullaniniz.

» Fren tozlarinin temizlenmesi igin higbir zaman basingl hava kullanmayiniz. Fren

tozlari saghda zararlidir.

« Surtunen materyallerin tesisat alanlan yag temas etmemeli.

Vida ve somunlar tasit greticisi tarafindan 6ngériilen ézgul anahtarla takilmali.
Fren pacalarini sadece dingil dingil/cift olarak yenileyiniz.

Yenilenmeyen fren pargalarinin isler olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz.

Her zaman s6zkonusu 6yel aletleri kullaniniz.

Sadece tasit Ureticisi tarafindan tasit icin éngéralen fren sivisi kullaniniz.
Tamirden sonra fren pedalini basing noktasina ulasilincaya kadar basiniz.

» Ekleme deposundaki sivi hacmini seviyesini gerektiginde duzeltiniz.
» Tamirden sonra deneme surusi yapiniz.
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